

No. 12692.

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PALOMAS LAND AND CATTLE COMPANY, a corporation,
Appellant,

vs.

ARTHUR D. BALDWIN, as Surviving Trustee Under a
Certain Agreement of Trust Dated October 29, 1943;
LOUIS A. SCOTT, JOHN L. RASBERRY and JAMES F.
HULSE, Partners Doing Business Under the Firm Name
and Style of Burges, Scott, Rasberry & Hulse,
Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE ARTHUR D. BALDWIN.
On Appeal From the United States District Court for the
Southern District of California Central Division

WM. T. COFFIN,
L. B. CONANT,
Standard Oil Building,
Los Angeles 15, California,
Attorneys for Appellee Baldwin.

LAWLER, FELIX & HALL,
Standard Oil Building,
Los Angeles 15, California,
Of Counsel.

FILED

MAR 8 1951

PAUL F. D'BRIEN,
CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Statement of pleadings and facts upon which it is contended that the District Court had jurisdiction and that this court has jurisdiction upon appeal.....	1
Argument	5
I.	
Appellee Baldwin is entitled to relief under the Federal Interpleader Act as set forth in Section 1335, Title 28, United States Code Annotated.....	5
1. Jurisdictional facts are not controverted.....	5
2. As jurisdictional facts prescribed by Section 1335, Title 28, United States Code Annotated, have been established, appellee Baldwin's right to relief is absolute.....	5
3. Appellee Baldwin's right to relief is not dependent upon validity or bona fides of the claims of the respective adverse claimants.....	9
4. Appellee Baldwin has at all times acted in good faith towards appellant	10
5. The label of trustee placed upon appellee Baldwin and others since deceased, by the October 29, 1943, agreement, does not deprive appellee Baldwin of the right to relief under the Federal Interpleader Act.....	15
A. The agreement dated October 29, 1943, merely placed appellee Baldwin and others in the position of simple stakeholders.....	15
B. Appellee Baldwin, as a trustee placed in a position of double vexation by appellant, is entitled to relief under the Federal Interpleader Act.....	16

II.

The District Court did not err in awarding appellee Baldwin Attorneys' fees and costs..... 19

1. The language of the trust agreement does not prohibit an award of attorneys' fees and costs..... 19
2. The applicable law in regard to appellee Baldwin's right to recover costs and attorney's fees is federal law. The case of *Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins*, 304 U. S. 64, is not applicable where one is seeking equitable relief under a federal statute which creates a federal equitable right 21
3. Historically, federal equity jurisprudence has permitted an award of costs and attorneys' fees to the plaintiff in an action of interpleader..... 22
4. If federal equitable principles are not applicable in a determination of appellee Baldwin's right to recover costs and attorney's fees in an action brought under the Federal Interpleader Act, nevertheless the state law of California has permitted recovery of attorneys' fees and costs by a trustee who has filed an action of interpleader 24
5. Even if California law does not permit the recovery of attorneys' fees in an interpleader action, the failure of the trial court to apply California law may not be assigned as error for the first time on appeal..... 24

III.

Appellant has violated Rule 75(e) of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Title 28, United States Code Annotated, and, whatever the decision on this appeal, should be required to bear the costs incurred by such violation..... 26

IV.

Conclusion 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Allen v. Hudson, 35 F. 2d 330.....	23
Angel v. Bullington, 330 U. S. 183.....	21
Blackman v. Mackay, 65 Fed. Supp. 48.....	18
Caten v. Eagle Bldg. & Loan Ass'n, 177 Fed. 996.....	23
Chalmette Petroleum Corp. v. Chalmette's Oil Dist. Co., 143 F. 2d 826	28
Danville Building Ass'n v. Gates, 66 Fed. Supp. 706.....	22, 23
Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U. S. 64.....	3
Federal Life Ins. Co. v. Tietsort, 131 F. 2d 448.....	8
Fielding v. Allen, 181 F. 2d 163.....	6
First Nat. Bank of Jersey City, 10 F. R. D. 159.....	9
Girard Trust Co., et al. v. Vance, et al., 5 F. R. D. 109.....	6
Globe Indemnity Co. v. Puget Sound Co., 154 F. 2d 249.....	23
Great American Ins. Co. v. Glenwood Irr. Co., 265 Fed. 594.....	25
Guaranty Trust Co. v. York, 326 U. S. 99.....	22, 23
Harris v. Travelers Ins. Co., 40 Fed. Supp. 154.....	10
Holmberg v. Armbrecht, 327 U. S. 392.....	7, 21, 22, 23
Hunter v. Federal Life Ins. Co., 111 F. 2d 551.....	10
Knutson v. Metallic Slab Form Co., 132 F. 2d 231.....	28
Kohler v. Kohler, 104 F. 2d 38.....	23
Layne-Minnesota Co. v. City of Beresford, S. D., 175 F. 2d 161	28
Leber v. Ross, 113 Atl. 606, 92 N. J. Eq. Rep. 535.....	19
Maryland Casualty Co. v. Glassell-Taylor & Robinson, 156 F. 2d 519	8
Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Morris, 61 F. 2d 104.....	23
Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Weinress, 47 Fed. Supp. 626	10
Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Segaritis, 20 Fed. Supp. 739.....	10
Novinger Bank v. St. Louis Union Trust Co., 189 S. W. 826, 196 Mo. App. 335.....	19

	PAGE
Pet Milk Co. v. Boland, 175 F. 2d 151.....	28
Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Williams, 159 F. 2d 1011.....	28
Prudential Ins. Co. of America v. Carlson, 126 F. 2d 607.....	25
Railway Express Agency v. Jones, 106 F. 2d 341.....	8
Rossetti, et al. v. Hill, et al., 162 F. 2d 892.....	6
Security Trust Co. etc. v. Woodward, et al., 73 Fed. Supp. 667	17, 18
Sprague v. Ticonic Bank, 307 U. S. 161, 83 L. Ed. 1184.....	22
Trustees v. Greenough, 105 U. S. 527, 27 L. Ed. 1157.....	22
United Building & Loan Ass'n v. Garrett, 64 Fed. Supp. 460....	18
Van Orden v. Anderson, 122 Cal. App. 132, 92 Pac. 572.....	19, 24
Warner v. Florida Bank & Trust Co., 160 F. 2d 766.....	18

STATUTES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 22.....	2
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 73.....	2
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 75(e).....	26
Mexican Claims Act of 1942 (56 Stats. at L., Part 1, p. 1058, Chap. 766)	10
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	2
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, 1294(1).....	2
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 1335....	2, 3, 6, 8, 17

TEXTBOOKS

48 Corpus Juris Secundum, pp. 49-54.....	6
2 Moore's Federal Practice (2d Ed.), Sec. 2.09, p. 456.....	7
1 Restatement of Law of Trusts, Sec. 173, p. 448, Comment D	15
49 Yale Law Journal, p. 377.....	17

No. 12692.
